

In the Supreme Court of Florida

GROVER B. REED,

Appellant,

v.

CASE NO. SC17-896

STATE OF FLORIDA,

Appellee.

_____ /

ON APPEAL FROM THE CIRCUIT COURT
OF THE FOURTH JUDICIAL CIRCUIT,
IN AND FOR DUVAL COUNTY, FLORIDA

SUPPLEMENTAL ANSWER BRIEF OF APPELLEE

PAMELA JO BONDI
ATTORNEY GENERAL

CHARMAINE M. MILLSAPS
ASSISTANT ATTORNEY GENERAL
FLORIDA BAR NO. 0989134

OFFICE OF THE ATTORNEY GENERAL
THE CAPITOL, PL-01
TALLAHASSEE, FL 32399-1050
(850) 414-3300
primary email:
capapp@myfloridalegal.com
secondary email:
charmaine.millsaps@myfloridalegal.com

COUNSEL FOR THE STATE

RECEIVED, 03/27/2018 05:53:30 PM, Clerk, Supreme Court

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>PAGE(S)</u>
TABLE OF CONTENTS.....	i
TABLE OF CITATIONS.....	iii
PRELIMINARY STATEMENT.....	1
STATEMENT OF THE CASE AND FACTS.....	1
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT.....	6
ARGUMENT.....	8

ISSUE I

WHETHER THE TRIAL COURT PROPERLY DENIED THE MOTION TO DISQUALIFY THE POSTCONVICTION JUDGE, WHO WAS A FORMER PROSECUTOR, AS LEGALLY INSUFFICIENT? (Restated).....	8
Standard of review.....	8
The trial court’s ruling.....	8
Untimely.....	9
Merits.....	10

ISSUE II

WHETHER THE TRIAL COURT PROPERLY SUMMARILY DENIED THE CLAIM THAT <i>HURST V. STATE</i> , 202 SO.3D 40 (FLA. 2016), APPLIED AND ENTITLED THE DEFENDANT TO RELITIGATE HIS PREVIOUSLY DENIED POSTCONVICTION CLAIMS? (Restated).....	15
Standard of review.....	15
The trial court’s ruling.....	16
Procedural bar.....	16
Merits.....	17
Remedy.....	19

ISSUE III

WHETHER THE DEATH SENTENCE IS UNRELIABLE IN VIOLATION OF THE EIGHTH AMENDMENT? (Restated)..... 21

Standard of review. 21

The trial court’s ruling. 21

Preservation. 22

Merits. 22

CONCLUSION. 25

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE..... 25

CERTIFICATE OF FONT AND TYPE SIZE. 25

TABLE OF CITATIONS

<u>CASES</u>	<u>PAGE(S)</u>
<i>Archer v. State</i> , 151 So.3d 1223 (Fla. 2014).	17
<i>Asay v. State</i> , 210 So.3d 1 (Fla. 2016).	8,9,18,20
<i>Barnes v. State</i> , 124 So.3d 904 (Fla. 2013).	19
<i>Barnhill v. State</i> , 834 So.2d 836 (Fla. 2002).	11
<i>Batson v. Kentucky</i> , 476 U.S. 79 (1986).	6,8
<i>Brady v. Maryland</i> , 373 U.S. 83 (1963).	19
<i>Caldwell v. Mississippi</i> , 472 U.S. 320 (1985)..	5
<i>Cave v. State</i> , 660 So.2d 705 (Fla. 1995).	15,16
<i>Crain v. State</i> , 78 So.3d 1025 (Fla. 2011).	25
<i>Duest v. Goldstein</i> , 654 So.2d 1004 (Fla. 4th DCA 1995).	16
<i>Fla. Dept. of Trans. v. Juliano</i> , 801 So.2d 101 (Fla. 2001).	19
<i>Gore v. State</i> , 964 So.2d 1257 (Fla. 2007).	13
<i>Green v. State</i> , 975 So.2d 1090 (Fla. 2008).	25
<i>Groover v. State</i> , 703 So.2d 1035 (Fla. 1997).	17
<i>Hildwin v. State</i> , 84 So.3d 180 (Fla. 2011).	25
<i>Hitchcock v. State</i> , 226 So.3d 216 (Fla. 2017), <i>cert. denied</i> , <i>Hitchcock v. Florida</i> , 138 S.Ct. 513 (2017).	8,9,18,20

<i>Huff v. State</i> , 622 So.2d 982 (Fla. 1993).	16,17
<i>Hurst v. Florida</i> , 136 S.Ct. 616 (2016).	8
<i>Hurst v. State</i> , 202 So.3d 40 (Fla. 2016).	1,18,19,20
<i>Johnson v. Mississippi</i> , 486 U.S. 578 (1988).	24
<i>Marek v. State</i> , 4 So.3d 985 (Fla. 2009).	17
<i>Mordenti v. State</i> , 711 So.2d 30 (Fla. 1998).	16
<i>Mosley v. State</i> , 209 So.3d 1248 (Fla. 2016).	9,18,20
<i>Pardo v. State</i> , 108 So.3d 558 (Fla. 2012).	18
<i>Parker v. State</i> , 3 So.3d 974 (Fla. 2009).	11,13
<i>Peterson v. State</i> , 221 So.3d 571 (Fla. 2017).	13
<i>Phillips v. State</i> , 894 So.2d 28 (Fla. 2004).	27
<i>Quince v. State</i> , 732 So. 2d 1059 (Fla. 1999).	14
<i>Reed v. Florida</i> , 498 U.S. 882 (1990).	5,6
<i>Reed v. McNeil</i> , 562 U.S. 873 (2010).	7
<i>Reed v. Sec’y, Fla. Dept. of Corr.</i> , 593 F.3d 1217 (11th Cir. 2010).	4,5
<i>Reed v. State</i> , 560 So.2d 203 (Fla. 1990).	5,22,23
<i>Reed v. Tucker</i> , 116 So.3d 1262 (Fla. 2013).	8

<i>Ring v. Arizona</i> , 536 U.S. 584 (2002).....	8
<i>Staples v. State</i> , 202 So.3d 28 (Fla. 2016).....	19
<i>State v. Oliu</i> , 183 So.3d 1161 (Fla. 3d DCA 2016).....	12
<i>Strickland v. Washington</i> , 466 U.S. 668 (1984).....	9,18,19
<i>Wall v. State</i> , 43 Fla. L. Weekly S97, 2018 WL 1007960 (Fla. Feb. 22, 2018).....	11,12,13
<i>Wickham v. State</i> , 124 So.3d 841 (Fla. 2013).....	27
<i>Williams v. Pennsylvania</i> , 136 S.Ct. 1899 (2016).....	14,15

FLORIDA CONSTITUTIONAL PROVISIONS AND STATUTES

OTHER AUTHORITIES

Fla. R. App. P. 9.210(b).....	1
Fla. R. Crim. P. 3.851.....	13
Fla. R. Jud. Admin. 2.330.....	9,10
